RESTRICTED

MTN.GNS/W/120
10 July 1991

WORLD TRADE

ORGANIZATION

(98-0000)

Special Distribution

SERVICES SECTORAL CLASSIFICATION LIST

Note by the Secretariat

The secretariat indicated in its informal note containing the draft classification list
(24 May 1991) that it would prepare a revised version based on comments from participants. The
attached list incorporates, to the extent possible, such comments. It could, of course, be subject to
further modification in the light of developments in the services negotiations and ongoing work
elsewhere.

oF
83 144 UNI GLOBAL UNION



SERVICES SECTORAL CLASSIFICATION LIST

SECTORS AND SUB-SECTORS

1.

@R o Ao o

fadllve]

oao o

coe N

o g

72

Sl

™o a0

84 &

Q0 oM

BUSINESS SERVICES

Professional Services
Legal Services
Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services
Taxation Services
Architectural services
Engineering services
Integrated engineering services
Urban planning and landscape
architectural services
Medical and dental services
Veterinary services
Services provided by midwives, nurses,
physiotherapists and para-medical personnel
Other

Computer and Related Services
Consultancy services related to the
installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services
Data processing services

Data base services

Other

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural sciences

R&D services on social sciences and humanities
Interdisciplinary R&D services

Real Estate Services
Involving own or leased property
On a fee or contract basis

Rental/Leasing Services without Operators
Relating to ships

Relating to aircraft

Relating to other transport equipment
Relating to other machinery and equipment
Other

Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion

polling services

Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting
Technical testing and analysis services
Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and
forestry

Services incidental to fishing

CORRESPONDING CPC

Section B

862
863
8671
8672
8673
8674

9312
932

93191

841

842
843
844
845+849

851
852
853

821
822

83103

83104
83101+83102+
83106-83109
832

871
864

865
866
8676
881

882

UNI GLOBAL UNION



85

o

B = Rr

o »w 70T O

>

mERCTERMOAO ST A W

5 5

®

Services incidental to mining
Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution
Placement and supply services of Personnel
Investigation and security

Related scientific and technical consulting
services

Maintenance and repair of equipment

(not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)
Building-cleaning services

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

Other

COMMUNICATION SERVICES
Postal services

Courier services

Telecommunication services

Voice telephone services

Packet-switched data transmission services
Circuit-switched data transmission services
Telex services

Telegraph services

Facsimile services

Private leased circuit services

Electronic mail

Voice mail

On-line information and data base retrieval
electronic data interchange (EDI)
enhanced/value-added facsimile services, incl.
store and forward, store and retrieve

code and protocol conversion

on-line information and/or data

processing (incl.transaction processing)
other

Audiovisual services
Motion picture and video tape production and

MTN.GNS/W/120
Page 3

883+5115
884+885

(except for 88442)
887

872

873

8675

633+
8861-8866
874

875

876

88442
87909"
8790

7511

7512

7521

7523™

7523%*

7523%*

7522
T521%%4+7529%*
T522%*4+7523**
7523%%*

7523%%*

7523%*

7523%*

7523%*

n.a.

843**

9611

"The (*) indicates that the service specified is a component of a more aggregated CPC item
specified elsewhere in this classification list.

3

The (**) indicates that the service specified constitutes only a part of the total range of

activities covered by the CPC concordance (e.g. voice mail is only a component of CPC item 7523).

o
14

UNI GLOBAL UNION



MTN.GNS/W/120

Page 4

mo a0 o

w

S 0

e

m o

144

distribution services
Motion picture projection service
Radio and television services

Radio and television transmission services

Sound recording
Other

Other

9612
9613
7524
n.a.

CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING SERVICES

General construction work for buildings

General construction work for civil engineering

Installation and assembly work

Building completion and finishing work

Other

DISTRIBUTION SERVICES

Commission agents' services

Wholesale trade services

Retailing services

Franchising
Other

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

Primary education services

Secondary education services

Higher education services

Adult education

Other education services

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Sewage services

512

513

514+516

517

S11+515+518

621

622

631+632
6111+6113+6121

8929

921

922

923

924

929

9401

UNI GLOBAL UNION



81

= I

mo Ao

144

Refuse disposal services

Sanitation and similar services

Other

FINANCIAL SERVICES

All insurance and insurance-related services
Life, accident and health insurance services
Non-life insurance services

Reinsurance and retrocession

Services auxiliary to insurance (including
broking and agency services)

Banking and other financial services
(excl. insurance)

Acceptance of deposits and other repayable funds

from the public

Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer

credit, mortgage credit, factoring and financing of

commercial transaction

Financial leasing

All payment and money transmission services

Guarantees and commitments

Trading for own account or for account of customers,

whether on an exchange, in an over-the-counter

market or otherwise, the following:

- money market instruments (cheques, bills,
certificate of deposits, etc.)

- foreign exchange

- derivative products incl., but not limited to,
futures and options

- exchange rate and interest rate instruments,

inclu. products such as swaps, forward rate agreements, etc.

- transferable securities

- other negotiable instruments and financial
assets, incl. bullion

Participation in issues of all kinds of

securities, incl. under-writing and placement

as agent (whether publicly or privately) and

provision of service related to such issues

Money broking

Asset management, such as cash or portfolio

management, all forms of collective

investment management, pension fund

management, custodial depository and

trust services

Settlement and clearing services for financial

assets, incl. securities, derivative products, or

and other negotiable instruments

Advisory and other auxiliary financial

MTN.GNS/W/120

9402

9403

812%*
8121
8129
81299*

8140

81115-81119

8113

8112

81339%**
81199**

81339**

81333
81339**

81339%**

81321*
81339%**

8132

81339**
8119+%*
81323*

81339%*
81319**

8131

Page 5

UNI GLOBAL UNION



MTN.GNS/W/120

Page 6
services on all the activities listed in or 8133
Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit
reference and analysis, investment and
portfolio research and advice, advice on
acquisitions and on corporate restructuring and strategy
L Provision and transfer of financial information, 8131
and financial data processing and related
software by providers of other financial services
C. Other
8. HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES
(other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)
A. Hospital services 9311
B. Other Human Health Services 9319
(other than 93191)
C. Social Services 933
D. Other
9. TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES
A. Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering) 641-643
B. Travel agencies and tour operators services 7471
C. Tourist guides services 7472
D. Other
10. RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES
(other than audiovisual services)
A. Entertainment services (including theatre, live
bands and circus services) 9619
B. News agency services 962
C. Libraries, archives, museums and other
cultural services 963
D. Sporting and other recreational services 964
E. Other

11. TRANSPORT SERVICES
Maritime Transport Services

88 =

UNI GLOBAL UNION



SO o o

™o o o

o0 TR N

o

oo oM

ae o

®

PO

o o P

—

12.

89

Passenger transportation

Freight transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Pushing and towing services

Supporting services for maritime transport

Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation

Freight transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Pushing and towing services

Supporting services for internal waterway
transport

Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Freight transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport

Space Transport

Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Freight transportation

Pushing and towing services

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services

Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Freight transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport
equipment

Supporting services for road transport services

Pipeline Transport
Transportation of fuels

Transportation of other goods

Services auxiliary to all modes of transport
Cargo-handling services

Storage and warehouse services

Freight transport agency services

Other

Other Transport Services

MTN.GNS/W/120

7211
7212
7213
8868**
7214
TA5**

7221
7222
7223
8868**
7224
TAS**

731
732
734
8868**
746

733

7111
7112
7113
8868**
743

7121+7122
7123
7124
6112+8867

744

7131
7139

741
742
748
749

OTHER SERVICES NOT INCLUDED ELSEWHERE95+97+98+99

Page 7

UNI GLOBAL UNION



	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	TiSA Glossary
	Summary of the report
	INTRODUCTION
	Why TiSA is important
	Future-proofing global rules for capital 
	Empowering corporations, disempowering workers
	The structure of this report
	WHO IS REWRITING THE RULES FOR GLOBAL COMMERCE
	The ‘Really Good Friends of Services’
	Exclusion of the Global South
	The corporate lobby
	Team TiSA
	Cross-country coalitions

	The state of play
	Entry into force 
	WHAT TiSA MEANS FOR UNI WORKERS
	A snapshot
	TiSA’s systemic effects on labour 
	The politics of labour in TiSA
	TiSA’s impacts on services workers 
	TiSA’s impact on services jobs
	Foreign services workers (Mode 4)
	Workers in the global South
	Workers’ rights
	E-COMMERCE: TRANSFORMING GLOBAL CAPITALISM
	Empowering GAFA 
	The geo-politics of e-commerce
	Who controls global e-commerce
	The new ‘Wild West’ 
	The Uber model 
	The Amazon model
	AliBaba

	E-finance 
	The tech industry demands for TiSA
	If the French digital industry is afraid …
	Even an industry think-tank thinks twice
	A precarious future for UNI workers
	AN OVERVIEW OF TISA
	How TiSA liberates global capitalism
	Handcuffs on future regulation
	Defining trade in services
	Core rules
	Schedules of countries’ commitments
	Domestic regulation disciplines

	E-commerce, technology and data
	Prohibiting localisation requirements
	Empowering corporations to lobby 
	Public services 
	No public services carve out
	Subsidies 
	Universal service obligations (USO) 
	State-owned Enterprises (SOEs)

	Social rights and privacy
	National security 
	TiSA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS
	Industry demands
	TiSA on telecommunications services
	Unlimited foreign investment and cross-border supply of telecoms
	The Annex on Telecommunications Services
	What this means for UNI’s affiliates and workers
	TiSA AND Financial Services
	The financial industry lobby
	Architects of the GATS
	Team TiSA’s finance arm
	The finance industry’s digital agenda 
	The European finance lobby

	TiSA Rules on Financial Services
	Financial stability
	Capital controls
	Prudential measures
	Financial data

	What TiSA means for UNI’s finance sector workers
	TiSA AND Postal Services
	The corporate demands
	Activist states: the EU and US 
	The EU approach 
	The US approach 

	What’s new in TiSA for postal services 
	Public postal services
	EU requests of Latin America on postal services
	The Universal Postal Union
	Impacts on UNI’s postal unions and workers

	CHALLENGING THE TiSA PROJECT
	Appendices
	The Contents of TiSA
	Preamble
	Part 1: General Provisions 
	Part II: Scheduling Commitments
	Part III: New and Enhanced Disciplines 
	Part IV: Institutional Provisions 

	W120
	LABOUR MOBILITY UNDER TISA
	GATS ‘Mode 4’
	The TiSA annex on labour mobility
	Redefining ‘Mode 4’
	THE E-COMMERCE ANNEX
	What is e-commerce?
	Regulating telecoms, not the Internet
	The e-commerce annex
	Scope of coverage
	Protecting digital providers from national regulation
	Unrestricted movement of data (Article 2)
	Location of computer facilities (Article 8)
	Keeping source codes secret (Article 6)
	No local content requirements (Article 10)
	No ISP liability for uploaded content (Article 11)
	Internet self-governance

	Sham consumer and citizen protections
	Consumer protection (Article 3)
	Privacy protection (Article 4)
	The flawed general exception
	Spam (Article 5)
	Conditional network access, use of Internet and open networks (Article 7)

	National Security (Article 13)
	Facilitating cross-border electronic transactions
	Electronic authentication and e-signatures (Article 9)
	No customs duties (Article 10)
	International cooperation (Article 12)

	OVERVIEW OF THE TiSA CORE TEXT
	Part 1: General Provisions 
	Part II: Scheduling commitments 
	Part III: New and enhanced disciplines 
	Part IV: Institutional Provisions 

	THE TiSA RULES ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
	Scope of coverage
	Classifying telecoms
	Telecoms in the GATS 1994
	The GATS 2000 negotiations
	Telecommunication Services  

	Deregulation and access to services and networks
	Rights to access public telecom services and networks
	Leased circuits
	Interconnection
	Unconditional access and use of public telecom services 
	Allocation of scarce resources. 
	Use of services [and possibly networks] for moving data 

	Major telecom suppliers and competition
	Interconnection obligations of major telcos
	Resale
	Access to essential facilities
	Unbundling 
	Technology of choice
	Interconnection to undersea cables 
	Anti-competitive practices 

	Telecommunications as a public service
	Universal service obligation (USO)
	State-owned public telecoms companies
	Rural communities

	Consumer rights and protections
	Confidentiality
	International Mobile Roaming

	Institutional and Regulatory Framework 
	Domestic regulation
	International Standards and Organisations 
	Telecommunications regulatory body 
	Licensing 
	Resolution of disputes 
	Transparency 

	TiSA ANNEX ON FINANCIAL SERVICES
	Scope of coverage
	Presumptions of commitments
	Market access
	National treatment and local presence

	Foreign finance firms operating locally
	Insurance
	Pressuring public insurance schemes
	Postal insurance
	Insurance cooperatives

	Monopolies
	Electronic payment services 
	Finance industry capture of regulation
	Lack of consumer protections
	The prudential defence 
	Location of Financial Data 
	Cross-border transfer of financial data
	Regulators’ access to financial data 

	TiSA TEXT ON POST AND DELIVERY SERVICES 
	The TiSA core text
	The core rules
	Redefining postal services
	Restricting the postal monopoly

	Further restrictions on postal regulation
	Universal Postal Service Obligation (UPSO)
	State-owned post offices
	TiSA ANNEX ON DOMESTIC REGULATION
	The scope of regulatory ‘disciplines’ 
	The handcuffs on government regulation
	Potential challenges to administrators 
	Implications of the annex

	TiSA ANNEX ON STATE-OWNED ENTERPRISES
	Defining an SOE
	What the rules require



