APPENDIX 2 W120

WORLD TRADE

ORGANIZATION

RESTRICTED

MTN.GNS/W/120 10 July 1991

(98-0000)

Special Distribution

SERVICES SECTORAL CLASSIFICATION LIST

Note by the Secretariat

The secretariat indicated in its informal note containing the draft classification list (24 May 1991) that it would prepare a revised version based on comments from participants. The attached list incorporates, to the extent possible, such comments. It could, of course, be subject to further modification in the light of developments in the services negotiations and ongoing work elsewhere.

SERVICES SECTORAL CLASSIFICATION LIST

SECT	TORS AND SUB-SECTORS	CORRESPONDING CPC
1.	BUSINESS SERVICES	Section B
A.	Professional Services	
a.	Legal Services	
b.	Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services	862
c.	Taxation Services	863
d.	Architectural services	8671
e.	Engineering services	8672
f.	Integrated engineering services	8673
g.	Urban planning and landscape architectural services	8674
h.	Medical and dental services	9312
i.	Veterinary services	932
j.	Services provided by midwives, nurses,	
	physiotherapists and para-medical personnel	93191
k.	Other	
B.	Computer and Related Services	
a.	Consultancy services related to the	841
	installation of computer hardware	
b.	Software implementation services	842
c.	Data processing services	843
d.	Data base services	844
e.	Other	845+849
C.	Research and Development Services	
c. a.	R&D services on natural sciences	851
a. b.	R&D services on social sciences and humanities	851 852
о. С.	Interdisciplinary R&D services	852 853
	•	655
D.	Real Estate Services	
a.	Involving own or leased property	821
b.	On a fee or contract basis	822
E.	Rental/Leasing Services without Operators	
a.	Relating to ships	83103
b.	Relating to aircraft	83104
c.	Relating to other transport equipment	83101+83102+
d.	Relating to other machinery and equipment	83106-83109
e.	Other	832
F.	Other Business Services	
a.	Advertising services	871
b.	Market research and public opinion polling services	864
c.	Management consulting service	865
d.	Services related to management consulting	866
e.	Technical testing and analysis services	8676
f.	Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and	881
	forestry	
	Services incidental to fishing	882

84 $\frac{\overline{0}\overline{F}}{144}$

UNI GLOBAL UNION

MTN.GNS/W/120 Page 3

h. i.	Services incidental to mining Services incidental to manufacturing	883+5115 884+885
1.	services incidental to manufacturing	(except for 88442)
i	Services incidental to energy distribution	(except for 88442) 887
j. k.		872
к. 1.	Placement and supply services of Personnel Investigation and security	872 873
m.	Related scientific and technical consulting services	8675
n.	Maintenance and repair of equipment	
	(not including maritime vessels, aircraft	633+
	or other transport equipment)	8861-8866
0.	Building-cleaning services	874
p.	Photographic services	875
q.	Packaging services	876
r.	Printing, publishing	88442
S.	Convention services	87909*
t.	Other	8790
2.	COMMUNICATION SERVICES	
Α.	Postal services	7511
B.	<u>Courier services</u>	7512
C.	<u>Telecommunication services</u>	
a.	Voice telephone services	7521
b.	Packet-switched data transmission services	7523**
c.	Circuit-switched data transmission services	7523**
d.	Telex services	7523**
e.	Telegraph services	7522
f.	Facsimile services	7521**+7529**
g.	Private leased circuit services	7522**+7523**
ĥ.	Electronic mail	7523**
i.	Voice mail	7523**
j.	On-line information and data base retrieval	7523**
k.	electronic data interchange (EDI)	7523**
1.	enhanced/value-added facsimile services, incl.	7523**
	store and forward, store and retrieve	
m.	code and protocol conversion	n.a.
n.	on-line information and/or data	11.4.
11.	processing (incl.transaction processing)	843**
0.	other	CTJ
·		
D.	Audiovisual services	0.611
a.	Motion picture and video tape production and	9611

 $^{^*}$ The (*) indicates that the service specified is a component of a more aggregated CPC item specified elsewhere in this classification list.

R5 0F UNI GLOBAL UNION

^{**} The (**) indicates that the service specified constitutes only a part of the total range of activities covered by the CPC concordance (e.g. voice mail is only a component of CPC item 7523).

MTN.GNS/W/120

Page 4

b.	distribution services Motion picture projection service	9612		
C.	Radio and television services Radio and television transmission services	9613 7524		
d. e.	Sound recording	n.a.		
f.	Other			
E.	Other			
3.	CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING SERVICES			
A.	General construction work for buildings	512		
B.	General construction work for civil engineering	513		
C.	Installation and assembly work	514+516		
D.	Building completion and finishing work	517		
E.	<u>Other</u>	511+515+518		
4.	DISTRIBUTION SERVICES			
	DISTRIBUTION SERVICES			
A.	Commission agents' services	621		
B.	Wholesale trade services	622		
C.	Retailing services	631+632 6111+6113+6121		
D.	Franchising	8929		
E.	<u>Other</u>			
5.	EDUCATIONAL SERVICES			
A.	Primary education services	921		
B.	Secondary education services	922		
C.	Higher education services	923		
D.	Adult education	924		
E.	Other education services	929		
6.	ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES			
		0.401		
A.	Sewage services	9401		

MTN.GNS/W/120 Page 5

B.	Refuse disposal services	9402
C.	Sanitation and similar services	9403
D.	Other	
7.	FINANCIAL SERVICES	
A.	All insurance and insurance-related services	812**
a.	Life, accident and health insurance services	8121
b.	Non-life insurance services	8129
c.	Reinsurance and retrocession	81299*
d.	Services auxiliary to insurance (including	0140
	broking and agency services)	8140
B.	Banking and other financial services	
ъ.	(excl. insurance)	
a.	Acceptance of deposits and other repayable funds	81115-81119
	from the public	
b.	Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer	8113
	credit, mortgage credit, factoring and financing of	
	commercial transaction	0110
C.	Financial leasing	8112
d.	All payment and money transmission services Guarantees and commitments	81339** 81199**
e. f.	Trading for own account or for account of customers,	01177
1.	whether on an exchange, in an over-the-counter	
	market or otherwise, the following:	
	- money market instruments (cheques, bills,	81339**
	certificate of deposits, etc.)	
	- foreign exchange	81333
	- derivative products incl., but not limited to,	81339**
	futures and options	01220**
	 exchange rate and interest rate instruments, inclu. products such as swaps, forward rate agreements, etc. 	81339**
	- transferable securities	81321*
	- other negotiable instruments and financial	81339**
	assets, incl. bullion	
g.	Participation in issues of all kinds of	8132
	securities, incl. under-writing and placement	
	as agent (whether publicly or privately) and	
,	provision of service related to such issues	0122044
h.	Money broking	81339**
i.	Asset management, such as cash or portfolio management, all forms of collective	8119+** 81323*
	investment management, pension fund	61323
	management, custodial depository and	
	trust services	
j.	Settlement and clearing services for financial	81339**
	assets, incl. securities, derivative products, or	81319**
	and other negotiable instruments	
k.	Advisory and other auxiliary financial	8131

 $87 \ \frac{\overline{0}\overline{f}}{144}$ uni global union

MTN.GNS/W/120

Page 6

services on all the activities listed in Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit 8133 or reference and analysis, investment and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate restructuring and strategy 1. Provision and transfer of financial information, 8131 and financial data processing and related software by providers of other financial services C. Other 8. HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES (other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.) A. 9311 Hospital services Other Human Health Services 9319 B. (other than 93191) 933 C. Social Services D. Other 9. TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES 641-643 A. Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering) B. Travel agencies and tour operators services 7471 C. Tourist guides services 7472 D. Other 10. RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES (other than audiovisual services) Entertainment services (including theatre, live A. 9619 bands and circus services) B. 962 News agency services C. Libraries, archives, museums and other 963 cultural services D. 964 Sporting and other recreational services E. Other TRANSPORT SERVICES

11.

A.

Maritime Transport Services

MTN.GNS/W/120 Page 7

a. b.	Passenger transportation Freight transportation	7211 7212
c.	Rental of vessels with crew	7213
d.	Maintenance and repair of vessels	8868**
e.	Pushing and towing services	7214
f.	Supporting services for maritime transport	745**
B.	Internal Waterways Transport	
a.	Passenger transportation	7221
b.	Freight transportation	7222
c.	Rental of vessels with crew	7223
d.	Maintenance and repair of vessels	8868**
e.	Pushing and towing services	7224
f.	Supporting services for internal waterway transport	745**
C.	Air Transport Services	
a.	Passenger transportation	731
b.	Freight transportation	732
c.	Rental of aircraft with crew	734
d.	Maintenance and repair of aircraft	8868**
e.	Supporting services for air transport	746
D.	Space Transport	733
E.	Rail Transport Services	
a.	Passenger transportation	7111
b.	Freight transportation	7112
c.	Pushing and towing services	7113
d.	Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment	8868**
e.	Supporting services for rail transport services	743
F.	Road Transport Services	5101 - 510
a.	Passenger transportation	7121+712
b.	Freight transportation	7123
C.	Rental of commercial vehicles with operator	7124
d.	Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment	6112+886
e.	Supporting services for road transport services	744
G.	Pipeline Transport	
a.	Transportation of fuels	7131
b.	Transportation of other goods	7139
H.	Services auxiliary to all modes of transport	
a.	Cargo-handling services	741
b.	Storage and warehouse services	742
C.	Freight transport agency services	748 740
d.	Other	749
I.	Other Transport Services	
12	OTHER SERVICES NOT INCLUDED ELSEWHERE95	+07+08+00

 ${\color{red} 89} \ \ {\color{red} \overline{0}\overline{f} \over \underline{144}} \\$